

24.12.2025  
Item No.9  
Ct. No. 30  
Aloke

**WPA 28525 of 2025**

**Zane Alam**  
**Vs**  
**The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Ram Anand Agarwala  
Ms. Nibedita Pal  
Mr. Ananda Gopal Mukherjee  
Ms. Sonam Ray  
Ms. NasrinKhatoon  
... for the petitioner

Ms. Mausumi Halder Chaudhury  
... for the State

Affidavit-of-service filed be kept with the  
record.

None appears for the State on call.

Ms. Mausumi Halder Chaudhury, learned  
counsel and an empanelled lawyer of the State of West  
Bengal from civil panel, present in Court, is appointed  
to represent the State in this case. Let her appointment  
be regularized by the appropriate authority.

Considering the issue raised in the writ  
application, State is directed to file report on the next  
date of hearing.

Matter be listed in the monthly list of  
January, 2026.

**(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)**